Decision No. 9111
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

‘In the Matter of the Application

of RANCHO RAMON WATER CO., a

California corporation, for an

Order Authorizing a change in Application No. 38833
water ratvtes and tariff schedules

in the Garnet Gardens area of

Riverside County.

Jonn Moore Robinson, secreotary-troasuxer, and attorney,
for applicant.

Charles W. Drake and Richaord R. Zntwistle, for the
Commission stolf,

CPINIONXN

Rancho Ramon Watoer Cos, & co;porat?.on, by the above-
ontitled application filed February 13, 1957, soeks authority to
increaze rates for waber service In I1ts Garnet Gaxdens a.z'eay in
Riverside County.

A public hearing omn this matter was held before
Commiscioner P.éxy E. Untereiner and Examinor Stowart C. Werner on
April 2l and 25, 1957, at Palm Springs. The instant coptioned
nmatter was consolldated for hearing with an adjowrned hesring on

Application No. 37389, ac amended, of Raneho Ramon Water Co. for

:1/ By Decizion Yo. 52479, dated Jamwary 16, 1956, in Application
No. 3752, applicant was authorized to acquire the certificate of
public convenience and necessity Lssued to C. C. Covey and MNaymo
Jester Covey, doing business as Garnmet Gardens Water Company, by
Declsion No. 41093, dated January 6, 1943, 4in Application

Vo, 2811, and to acquire and operate the public utility water
system of said Coveys in Garmet Gardens, Decision Noe 52L79,
(supra), provided that the Covey rates for water service be
continmuoed in offect without inerease or change.

R




. 28833 ET

Certificates of public convenience and necessity covering 22 addi-
tional, separate areasg/ in the North Palm Springs, Cathedral City,
indio, Palm Springs, Thousand Palms and Paradise Valley arcas of -
Riverside and San Bernardino Counties; for cuthority to inerezs
rates for water service o said 22 areas together with ivs orizinal
area, and for vermission to issue and sell debentures and stock.
By Docizion No. 52621, dated February L, 1956, in
Applicatiog.ﬂo. 37389 (supra), applicant was grentod a certificate
to acquire, conctruct and operate a prblic utility water system.?n
Lts ;o—called area "J", and by Decision No. 53451, dated July 16,
1956, in sald application as amended, applicant was granted 2
cextificate to acqni?e, construct and operate public utility walter
systems in areas "B", "X", "w¥, "X", YBBY, and "Z". At adjourned
noarings on Docember 12 and‘13, 1956, ovidence was recelved witﬁ
respect to the granting of a certificate of public convenlence and
nocessity covering areas "B", "C", "D, "pY, "gH, ”M"; uym, "o,
NRIM Mg owgn ongh ooyt Maa o oaag TOEM . Doclisidm on the matter
of the last-mentioned certificate is pending and tho matter of the
consideration of the establichment of new and ipcroased rates Jor
all of appliganxfs areas, except Garmet Gardens, was contimuod 2t
the April 25, 1957, hearing until October 16, 17 and 18, 1957, iz
order to recoive into evidence applicant!s showing of the need for
such increased rates and a Commission staff roport of ILts Investi-

gation thorointo, No objoctions to the granting of the instant

2/ By Decision Mo. LBL21I, dated March 30, 19533, in Application
Noo BEOES, applicant was granted a cexrtificate of public comvon=
fenco and necossity to oporate 2 public utility wator system in
Rancho Ramoxn Tracts Nos. L, 2, 3, and L, Riverside County
(applicant's so-called original area), and applicant?s present
rates for waber service which are now b»eing applled by applicant
o all areas, except Garnet Gardons, were ostablished by saild
deciszion,

-2-




application wore onterod at the April 2l amd 25, 1957, hoarings
and sald matter has been suomitted and 4s now ready for decision.

General Information, Sources of Water Supnly, and
Degeriotion of Water Svstenm

Applicantts so-called Garmot Gardens system comprises
L0 acres swbdivided by the Coveys Iinto 5L lots. As of |
December 31, 1956, wator service was being fuwrnished to 0L
customers and applicant estimated that 10 additional customers
would be added during the year 195T7. All services a:'e: metoreds

Applicantts Garmet Gardens area, known as appl.’x.can.;!s
service area "A", Ls locatoed east of Indlan Avenuo, south of
Dillon }F.toe.d, approximately L£ive miles north of the City of Palm
Springs, |

The sources of waber supply in Garnet Gardens are two
wolls oquipped witk pumpé. having a combined capacity of 103
ga}lons per minute, Water pumped from soid wells Is stored irn 2
50,000~gallon cement reservoir at grownd level, and two electric-
2lly powered booster pumps deliver water Irom the reservolx
througk a 3,000-gallon Prossure tank into the distribution systenm
composed of approximately 10,009 Toet of steol pipe ranging in
sfze from 8-inch to li-inch dlameter.
Rates |

Applicantts present rates have beon Iin offoct sinco
February 18, 1948, pursuant to Decisionm No. 41093 (suprale. The

Tollowing tabulation compares applicantts presemt rates for waber

service with its proposed rates therefor:




A. 38833 - m’

Rate Por Motew Per Month

esent Proposed
Quantity Chargoes Rate Rate

Pirst 700 cu. ft. or less $ 2,00
Next 300 cu. £t., per 100 £t 25
Next UL;000 cu. ft., per 100 It. 20
Over 5,3000 eun. £t., per 100 rt. 15 )
Flrst 1;000 cu. £t. or less 3¢50
Next 3;000 cu, £t., por 100 cu. It. 27
Next 5;000 cu. £%., per 100 cu. t. 22
Over 9,000 cu. £t., per 100 cu. It. | .15
The rocord shows that thb averago monzhly comsumption of
water 15 odbout 1200 cubic feet. TUndoer the prosent rates, the bi-
monthly charge for a bimonthly average consumption of 2100 cubic
Lfeot ;s $64.20. TUnder the proposed rates, such chorge vou;d be
38.10, an Increase of $1,80 per average customer or 28,56 percent.
Applicant's Rule and Regulation Fo. 9 of its present
tariff schedules provides for bimonthly billing, and although the
instant application proposes rates on a monthly basis, applicant,
av the hearing, requested by amendment that its proposed rates be
placed on a bimonthly basis. The schedule of rates hereinafter
authorized will be on the conventional monthly basis. In accordance
with its filed rate, applicant may continue to render bills for
water service monthly or bimonthly at its option. |
The record shows that the Carnet Gardens area, with the
exception of a motel, a rather large water user, is of 2
residential character and that the residents of the area occupy
their residences for the most part over weekends and during winter
months. WNot more than 25 percent of the water customers are year=
round residents. Because of the residential character of the area,
applicant believed thaﬁ the proposed minimum rate, which would be the

rate paid by most of the customers and under which said customers

4




A. 38833 ET

would bear a substantial portion of the cost to the water company
of maintaining year-round ready-to-serve facilities, would be
equitable from a rate-block standpoint.z/ Appolicant's witness
testified that this same residential characteristic existed
throughout its other 23 areas, and that the same rate-block
principle should be applied in‘saig additional arecas. The rates
proposed in Application No. 37389, which as noted ncreinbefore
are the same as those proposed in the instant application, are
based on that principle.
Zarninegs

Applicant's water consultaont witness submitted as Exhibit
Yo. ;, a repor? on applicantts operations and‘earnings‘for the year
1956? adjuatod,.at Prosent and proposed rates, and for the yoar
1957, estimated, 2t present and proposed rates. A Commlcsion staff
enginoering witnoss qubmitted oz ExhIblt No. 2, & report o? appli-
cantts o?erations and egrnings ro? the years 1955 gnd‘l956, )
recorded, the'yea? 1956, adjusted, at present and proposed rates,
and the year 1957, ostimated, abt precent and proposed rdtes. The
following tabulation swmarizes the carnings? data,oonzained iz
Exhibits Nos., 1 and 2 for %tho year 1957, estimated, at present and

proposed rates:

3/ A Water Tse Analysic for the 12 nmonths, September 1955 to
August 1956, 4ineclusive, cubmitted by the staff In Exhikit No, 2
shows that 56.71 percent of the consumer months fell in the
consumption block of O to LOOC cubic feet per montk.

-5




A, 38833 - P?

SUMMARY QOF ZARNINGS
Year 1957, Estimated

Prosont Rates Prqposéd ratoes

Por Co. Por P.T.C. Por Co. Per P,.U.C.
Ltom Ex. No. 1 Ex. No. 2 Ex. No. 1 Ex. No. 2

Operating Revenues $ L,267 $ L,113 5 6,182 & 6,105
Operating Exponsoes ' : : ’

- Maintenance & Operation 3,782 3,160 3,782 3,160
Depreciation 859 859 859 859
Taxes L7 150 17 908

Total Operating Expenses 5,088 L, 469 5,088 4,927

Net Oporating Revenues (8Z1L) (C_358) 1,09& 1,178

Rate Base $ 22,223 § 22,300 § 22,223 $ 22,300

Rate of Return - - L.92% 5.3%

(Red Figure)

It 1s evident from an analysis of the earzmings! tabulation
herelnbefore Included, that there were no substaatial or significant
dirre;ences between the estimates submitted by the.applicanz and the
stafl, particularly ac to tho firmal results of operation chown. The
staf? included in operating expenses lower figuwres for oporations
but computed estimated federal income tax exponse as though Garnet
Gardens ares were a separate ope?ating unit? The staff Included in
the rate base, for the year 1957, estimated, the average cost of
The installation of a @istribution main at least Le=inches in
diameter comnecting the Garnmet Gardens District with applicant’s
North Palm Springs operations to provide a supplemental and standdby

source of water supply for both areas.




A. 38833 ET

Staff Recommendations

The svaff recommended the installation.of the distribu-
vion main hereinbefore referred to; that a work order, time card,
and inventory control system be established to nrovide records
which would accurately reflect the changes in utility plant; that
applicant utilize the staff appraisal of its properties as shown
in the last column of Tablo 6-A of Exhibit No. 1 {supra) and the
related depreciation reserve requirement as shown in column (2) of
Table 7-A of said Exhidbit No. 1 in adjusting its records for its
Garnet Gardens District to reflect utility plant as of December 31,
1956; and that, beginninz with the year 1957, applicant determine
depreciation expense in its Garnet Cardens District by multiplying
the depreciable utility plant by a rate of 3.2 percent, and ﬁhat
this compositerate be reviewed in connection with Application
No. 37389 (supra), in vwhich a composite rate for applicant's
over-all utility plant will be determined, using the straight-line
remaining life method.

Findings and Conclusions

It 1s evident from & review of tho record, and the
Comniscion £inds as a Tact and concludes, that applicant is in .
need of financial relief in its Garmet Gardons District, and that
applicant chould not be required to continue to operate its water

system In sald district at a loss at the prosent rates. It is
Turther found as a fact and conecluded that the rate of return for
the year 1957, estimatod, at applicant's proposed rotes based ‘
elther on applicantts showing 9# a rate of roturn of L.92 porceﬁ?,
upon. the stall showing of 5.3 percont for sald estimated yoar,

> not excoszive,- and 1s reasonable. Applicant will e authorized

the ordor which_follows to £ile the schodulo of rates proposod

the application.




The Commiscion further Linds as a Lact that the Incroeazes
in rates and charges authorized horein are Justiflied and that

presgnt rates incofar as thoy differ from those heroin prescribded
will, for the future, be wnjust and unareasonabdle.

The staff rocommendations appear to bo roasonable,
porticularly inasmuch as tho rocommondod improvoment to the dice
tribution system nas been included in the stafffs rate base. Tho
ordexr which.followﬂ will provide that said rocormendations be

carried out.

Application ac above entltled having been filed, public
hearings having boen held, the mattor having boern submitted, and

now belng ready for declsion,

I7 IS HERERY ORDERED %that Rancho Kamon Water Co., &

corporation, be, and it 4z, cuthorized to £1le Iin quadrupligate
with this Commission after the effective date of this.order, in
conformity with the Co ssionts Goneral Order No. 96, the
sehodule of rates shown 4in Appendix A attached hereto, and on nob
loss than Live days! notice to tho Commission and to the pubiic
%o make guch rates effective for service renderod ox and after
July 1, 1957.

. IT IS HERESY FURTHEER ORDERED as follows:

1. That applicant shall, within one Iundred eighty days
aftor the offoctivo date hereof, imstall a distribution main al
Loast L~inchos in dlametor comnocting its Garnot Gordens Dictrict
with 1ts North Palm Springs operation to provide 2 supplemental

anéd standoby source of watoer supply for both areas, and shall

G




A. 38833 ET

report in wriﬁing t0 the Commission within fiftcen days after vThe
completion of such installation of its compliarce with the pro-
visions of this paragrapn.

2. That applicant, within forty days after the effective
date of this order, shall file with this Commission four copies
of a2 comprehensive map drawn to an indicated scale not smaller
than 200 feet to the inch, delineating by appropriate markings the
varicus tracts of land and territory served;. the principal water

production, storage and distribution facilities; and the location

of various properties of applicant, all pertaining to its Garnet

Gardens District.

3. That applicant chall, on or before August 1, 1957, install
a work order, time card, and inventory control system to provide
records which accurately reflect the changes in utility plant and
shall report in writing to the Commission the date when such
procedures become effective within ten days thereafter.

L. That applicant be and it is authorized to wtilize the
staff appraisal of its properties and the related depreciation
reserve requirement, and to place such appraisal and depreciation
reserve on its books for its Garnet Gardens District to‘reflect
utility plant as of December 31, 1956.

5. That beginning with the year 1957, applicant shall
determine depreciation expense in its Garnet Gardens District by
multiplying the depreciable utility plant by a rate of 3.2 percent,
which rate shall be used until review indicates it should be
revised, but such composite'rate shall be subjeét to review and
adjustment, if necessary, following a fihal determination of

applicant’s over-all utility plant composite rate using the




A. 38833 ET

straight~line remaining life method in connection with Applicatiozn
No. 37389. Applicant shall review the depreciation rate using the
straight~-line remaining life method whenever substantial changes
in depreciadle utility plant occur and at intervals of not zore
thar five years, and shall revise the above rate in conformance
with such reviews. Results of these reviews shall be submitted
to tals Commission.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof. -

Dated at San Franetman California, this‘défgzgﬁay
of JUNE , +957.

PrEsident..

=10




APPENDT A
Page L of L

Schedule No. GG=1

Garmat Gardans Tarife Apas

GENERSL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicabie to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

The wincorporated community of Garnmet Gordons adjacent to the inter-
section of Indian Avenue and Dillom Rosd, approxdimately S miles morth of the
City of Palm Sprimgs, Riverside County.

RATES

Quantity Retes:

Fu‘st l,ow cuﬂft. or 1053 LA N R NN A ENENNNNEENENEFEYNERNE]
Next 3,000 cu.ft., por 100 CU.fte sevecvescacsccnes
Next 5,000 cu-f'to, ror 100 CUefte vecsercssccscoree
Over 9,000 cu.fte, Per 100 CUafe vevvvecroneccnnas

Minfmas Charge:

For 5/8 % 3/~inCh MOtET eeeceesecersncavasasnsasvas
FOI' B/A-inCh mmr LR RN R X R RN NN RN NN N g
Tor L1=inch DOTOT cvevevcennceconcnrorancsans
For l—l/Z-inCh meter [ Ry Y Ny N Y Y X
For 2=iNCh DOLOT ceesesesccsccccnncrnsscanne

The Minimm Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimm
¢harge will purchase at tos Quantity Rates.




